3.1.3 Contracts with a customer that include a significant financing component

The Corporation adjusts the promised amount of consideration to be received from a customer for
the effects of a significant financing component if the Corporation expects, at contract inception,
that the period between when the Corporation transfers a promised good or service to a customer
and when the customer pays for that good or service will be more than one year.

R O YA L  C A N A D I A N  M I NT
N OT E S  T O  T H E  C O ND E N S E D  C O N S O L I DA T E D  F I N A N C I A L  ST A T E M E NT S
1 3  W E E K S  E N D E D  MA R C H  3 1 ,  2 0 1 8
(Unaudited) (In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

ROYAL CANADIAN MINT – FIRST QUARTER REPORT 2018   Page 24 of 49

3.1.4 Impacts on financial statements

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Corporation’s condensed
consolidated financial statements as at and for the 13 weeks ended March 31, 2018.

a) Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

As at March 31, 2018

As
reported

Adjustments

 Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Income taxes receivable $ 4,093 $ (34) $ 4,059
Inventories  70,647  11,851  82,498
Contract assets  13,897  (13,897)  -
Deferred income tax asset  32,249  642  32,891
Total assets $ 376,523 $ (1,438) $ 375,085

Deferred revenue $ 3,043 $ 7,270 $ 10,313
Contract liabilities  6,739  (6,739)  -
Total liabilities $ 241,439 $ 531 $ 241,970
Retained earnings $ 94,954 $ (1,969) $ 92,985
Total shareholder’s equity $ 135,084 $ (1,969) $ 133,115
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $ 376,523 $ (1,438) $ 375,085

As at January 1, 2018

 Balances
with

adoption
of IFRS 15

Adjustments

As reported
Inventories $ 75,663 $ 9,792 $ 85,455
Contract assets  11,257  (11,257)  -
Deferred income tax asset  31,691  688  32,379
Total assets $ 378,572 $ (777) $ 377,795

Deferred revenue $ 6,203 $ 4,810 $ 11,013
Contract liabilities  3,563  (3,563)  -
Total liabilities $ 248,322 $ 1,247 $ 249,569
Retained earnings $ 90,151 $ (2,024) $ 88,127
Total shareholder’s equity $ 130,250 $ (2,024) $ 128,226
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $ 378,572 $ (777) $ 377,795

R O YA L  C A N A D I A N  M I NT
N OT E S  T O  T H E  C O ND E N S E D  C O N S O L I DA T E D  F I N A N C I A L  ST A T E M E NT S
1 3  W E E K S  E N D E D  MA R C H  3 1 ,  2 0 1 8
(Unaudited) (In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

ROYAL CANADIAN MINT – FIRST QUARTER REPORT 2018   Page 25 of 49

b) Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the 13 weeks ended March 31, 2018

As
reported

Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Revenue $ 340,879 $ (2,350) $ 338,529
Cost of sales  313,304  (2,669)  310,635
Net foreign exchange gain  2,104  (184)  1,920
Income tax expense  (2,629)  (34)  (2,663)
Profit for the period $ 4,803 $ 101 $ 4,904
Total comprehensive income $ 4,834 $ 101 $ 4,935

c) Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

For the 13 weeks ended March 31, 2018

As reported

Adjustments

 Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Profit for the period $ 4,803 $ 101 $ 4,904
Adjustments to reconcile profit to cash flows
  from operating activities:

  Net foreign exchange gain  (1,180)  184  (996)
  Adjustments to revenue, net  (1,427)  (319)  (1,746)
  Income tax expense   2,629  34  2,663
Net cash from operating activities $ (1,061) $ - $ (1,061)

3.2 Financial Instruments

The Corporation has adopted IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) and IFRS 7 – Financial
Instruments – Disclosures (“IFRS 7”) with a date of initial application of January 1, 2018.  As a
result, the Corporation has changed its accounting policy for the classification of its financial
instruments.

The Corporation has applied IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 on a retrospective basis, but has decided not to
restate its comparative condensed consolidated financial statements and has adjusted its
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2018 to reflect the